(c) engages in industrial fishing using chemical substances or poisons; 

(d) engages in transshipping or the sale of sea products without 

authorization, 

shall be punished with imprisonment for from 2 (two) to 5 (five) years or a fine of 
from CFAF 20 000 000 (twenty million) to CFAF 25 000 000 (twenty-five million), or 
with both such imprisonment and fine. 

SECTION 78: Whoever engages in industrial fishing by spilling industrial, 
agricultural or domestic pollutants in aquatic areas shall be punished with 

imprisonment for from 2 (two) to 5 (five) years or a fine of from CFAF 5 000 000 (five

[...]

Whoever fishes using electricity, lamps, dynamite, firearms, self­
activating traps or any other device that destroys wi ldlife or the aquatic environment 
shall be punished with imprisonment for from 1 (one) year to 5 (five) years or a fine 
of from CFAF 15 000 000 (fifteen million) to CFAF 30 000 000 (thirty million), or with 
both such imprisonment and fine. 

SECTION 81: Whoever: 

(a) fishes in a stock where fishing is prohibited; 

(b) engages in industrial fishing with towed gear within the 5 (five) nautical mile 

limit;

[...]

(a) illegally imports or exports aquaculture species of live broodstock, eggs, 
larvae, juveniles and strains; 

(b) uses or sells hormones for profit, without authorization, 

shall be punished with imprisonment for from 3 (three) to 6 (six) months or a fine of 
from CFA 1 000 000 (one million) to CFAF 2 500 000 (two million five hundred 
thousand), or with both such imprisonment and fine. 

SECTION 99: Whoever fails to transmit information on aquaculture activity to the 
authorities shall be punished with imprisonment for from 6 (six) to 12 (twelve) months 
or a fine of from CFAF 50 000 (fifty thousand) to CFAF 100 000 (one hundred